

\$~19 to 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 1530/2018 & CRL.M.As.5542/2018 & 5544/2018
M S VIJAYA KUMAR Petitioner
Through: Appearance not given

versus

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE CBI
& ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.

+ CRL.M.C. 1532/2018 & CRL.M.As.5547/2018 & 5549/2018
S VIJAYAKUMAR Petitioner
Through: Appearance not given

versus

THE SUPRITENDENT OF POLICE ,
CBI & ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.

+ CRL.M.C. 1533/2018 & CRL.M.As.5552/2018 & 5554/2018
M S VIJAYAKUMAR Petitioner
Through: Appearance not given

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
& ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.

+ CRL.M.C. 1535/2018 & CRL.M.As.5563/2018 & 5565/2018

M S VIJAYAKUMAR Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

THE SUPRINTENDENT OF POLICE ,
CBI & ORS

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.

+ CRL.REV.P. 200/2019 & CRL.M.A.3785/2019
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Petitioner
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.

versus

VIJAYA KUMAR & ANR Respondents

Through: Appearance not given

+ CRL.REV.P. 201/2019 & CRL.M.A.3787/2019
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ...Petitioners
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.

versus

M.S VIJAYAKUMAR & ANR Respondents

Through: Appearance not given

+ CRL.REV.P. 202/2019 & CRL.M.A.3791/2019
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ... Petitioner
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.

versus

M.S VIJAYAKUMAR & ANR Respondents
Through: Appearance not given

+ CRL.REV.P. 203/2019 & CRL.M.A. 3795/2019
CBI Petitioner
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP
with Mr. Prakash Airan and
Ms. Apoorva Ahuja, Advs.
versus

M.S.VIJAYA KUMAR & ANR Respondents
Through: Appearance not given

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDER SHEKHAR
ORDER
% 09.04.2019

1. Learned counsel for the parties submitted that the connected matters, i.e. Crl.Rev.P.1174/2018, Crl.Rev.P.1175/2018, Crl.Rev.P.2/2019, Crl.Rev.P.10/2019, Crl.Rev.P.1011/2018, Crl.Rev.P.1060/2018, Crl.Rev.P.1124/2018, Crl.Rev.P.1144/2018, Crl.Rev.P.109/2019, Crl.Rev.P.110/2019, Crl.Rev.P.111/2019, Crl.Rev.P.1079/2018, Crl.Rev.P.1141/2018 and Crl.Rev.P.48/2019, involving the same question of law are pending before the Court of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sunil Gaur which are fixed for 28.8.2019 and the present petitions may also be put up before the same Bench to avoid conflicting judgments.

2. This Court deems it proper that these matters be also tried, as prayed, along with the matters pending before the Court of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sunil Gaur. Accordingly, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list these matters before the Court of HMJ Sunil Gaur

on 28.8.2019, i.e. the date already fixed in the connected matters.

CHANDER SHEKHAR, J

APRIL 09, 2019/rk